

18-2583

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK, INC.,
OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as
Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellee
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8014

Dated: December 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
NEW YORK’S RISK ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM IS CONSISTENT WITH AND FURTHERS THE PURPOSES OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT.....	3
A. Contrary to the Plaintiffs’ Contentions, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Expressly Approved New York’s Actions.	3
B. HHS’s Approval of New York’s Program Eliminates the Plaintiffs’ Claim of Conflict Preemption.	7
C. HHS Is Not Forbidden from Approving State-Law Approaches Like New York’s.	12
D. <i>Gade</i> Is Inapposite.	17
POINT II	
THE PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT OBTAIN PRIVATE EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER THE ACA’S RISK ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 348 (8th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	11
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	23
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	23
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	21, 22, 23
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11, 16
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Otwell v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 747 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)	10

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 553	13
§ 702	13
§ 706	13
29 U.S.C. § 667	18
42 U.S.C.	
§ 18041	10, 13, 14, 18
§ 18063	8, 11, 13, 15
45 C.F.R. § 153.320	5
76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)	7, 8
81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016)	4, 12, 17
82 Fed. Reg. 51,052 (Nov. 2, 2017)	4, 5
83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018)	4, 6, 8
<i>New York</i>	
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9	9
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249 (2006)	23
